RESOLUTION 2250-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROGRAM OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCES AND THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE OF THE US DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR.

WHEREAS, there are located within the City of Winter Park historic sites, areas, structures, buildings, improvements and appurtenances, both public and private, both on individual properties and in groupings, that serve as reminders of past eras, events, and persons important in local, state and national history; or that provide significant examples of past architectural styles, development patterns and that constitute unique and irreplaceable assets to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission established a Historic Preservation program and Ordinance in 2001 in order to recognize the sites and properties of historical, archaeological, aesthetic and architectural merit that contribute to the public health, welfare, economic well-being, heritage and quality of life of the citizens of Winter Park; and

WHEREAS, there is the desire foster awareness and civic pride in the accomplishments of the City in the past 20 years of historic preservation and to seek accreditation and participation with the State of Florida, Division of Historical Resources and the National Park Service by applying to be part of the Certified Local Government program.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida that:

The City Commission of the City of Winter Park hereby authorizes and endorses the application to the Florida Department of State, Division of Historical Resources and National Park Service for participation in the Certified Local government program.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park held in City Hall, Winter Park on this 8th day of September, 2021.

| | Phillip Anderson, Mayor |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| ATTEST: | |
| | |
| Rene Cranis, City Clerk | |